
Harper College
General Education Assessment and Improvement: Communication

The most recent large-scale General Education Communication assessment was conducted in 2023-24. The first column below includes results of that assessment for students 
who earned 45+ credit hours vs. all students who took the assessment. Additional demographic information was also reviewed. A follow-up assessment will be conducted in 
2026-27.

The second column includes related assessment information to provide additional information regarding students’ achievement of this outcome, including two items from the 
Community College Survey of Student Engagement (CCSSE) that provide indirect assessment evidence related to the Communication outcome.

Based on the results of the 2023-24 assessment, the Learning Assessment Committee and General Education–Communication Work Group are working to improve this 
outcome across Harper College. The communication improvement plan will be developed in 2024-2025.

Source: Community College Survey of Student Engagement (CCSSE) 2024.
Item 11: How much has your experience at this college contributed to your knowledge, skills, and 
personal development in the following areas?  N = 2070

Source: 2022-23 Harper College program and course assessment reports.

Additional information about course and program assessment can be found here.

Source: Harper College 2018-19 General Education Written Communications assessment.
N = 890

35%

43%

39%

48%

48%

48%

47%

56%

43%

44%

41%

45%

41%

31%

8%

13%

13%

11%

7%

11%

21%

1%

3%

4%

1%

1%

1%

1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Word Choice/Grammar

Support/Evidence

Paragraphs/Transitions

Organization

Mechanics

Control

Overall Communication

Direct Assessment Scores, All Student Groups

Exceeded Expectations Met Expectations Approached Expectations Did Not Meet Expectations

38%

45%

42%

49%

51%

51%

49%

54%

40%

42%

41%

42%

38%

30%

7%

14%

11%

10%

7%

10%

20%

1%

1%

5%

1%

1%

1%

1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Word Choice/Grammar

Support/Evidence

Paragraphs/Transitions

Organization

Mechanics

Control

Overall Communication

Direct Assessment Scores, 45+ Hours

Exceeded Expectations Met Expectations Approached Expectations Did Not Meet Expectations

53%

24%

33%

29%

13%

46%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Course-Level Communication

Program-Level Communication

Program and Course Assessment Ratings

Met Criterion for Success, Improvement Plan Developed

Did Not Meet Criterion for Success, Improvement Plan Developed

Met Criterion for Success, No Improvement Plan Developed

33%

32%

38%

36%

22%

23%

10%

9%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Writing clearly and effectively

Speaking clearly and effectively

Indirect Assessment Scores

Very much Quite a bit Some Very little

https://www.harpercollege.edu/leadership/accountability/pdf/general_education_assessment_practices.pdf



